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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

ENERGY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM APPLICATION
PROGRAM INTERFACE (EMS-API) -

Part 302: Common information model (CIM) dynamics

FOREWORD

1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote international
co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To this end and
in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Technical Reports,
Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC Publication(s)”). Their
preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in the subject dealt with
may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations liaising
with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with the International Organization for
Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement between the two organizations.

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all
interested IEC National Committees.

3) IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any
misinterpretation by any end user.

4) In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence between
any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in the latter.

5) IEC itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any
services carried out by independent certification bodies.

6) All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.

7) No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC
Publications.

8) Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is
indispensable for the correct application of this publication.

9) IEC draws attention to the possibility that the implementation of this document may involve the use of (a)
patent(s). IEC takes no position concerning the evidence, validity or applicability of any claimed patent rights in
respect thereof. As of the date of publication of this document, IEC had not received notice of (a) patent(s), which
may be required to implement this document. However, implementers are cautioned that this may not represent
the latest information, which may be obtained from the patent database available at https://patents.iec.ch. IEC
shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

International Standard |IEC 61970-302 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 57:
Power systems management and associated information exchange.

This second edition cancels and replaces the first edition published in 2018. This edition
constitutes a technical revision.

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous
edition:

a) The majority of issues detected in IEC 61970-302:2018 are addressed;

b) IEEE 421.5-2016 on Excitation systems is fully covered;

c) The IEEE turbine report from 2013 was considered and as a result a number of gas, steam
and hydro turbines/governors are added;
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d) IEC 61400-27-1:2020 on wind turbines is fully incorporated,;

e) WECC Inverter-Based Resource (IBR) models, Hybrid STATCOM models and storage
models are added,;

f) The user defined models are enhanced with a model which enables modelling of detailed
dynamic model,

g) A model to enable exchange of simulation results is added;

h) The work on the HVDC models is not complete. The HVDC dynamics models are a complex
domain in which there are no models that are approved or widely recognised on international
level, i.e., there are only project-based models. At this stage IEC 61970-302:2022 only
specifies some general classes. However, it is recognised that better coverage of HVDC
will require a further edition of this document;

i) Models from IEEE 1547-2018 “IEEE Standard for Interconnection and Interoperability of
Distributed Energy Resources with Associated Electric Power Systems Interfaces” are
added.

j) The IEC and technical experts are in the process of clarifying the ownership of intellectual
property in the standards. Older documents (that may be referred to) will not have these
clarifications. Statements have been added to certain figures, tables, schemas, and
enumerations throughout the document that indicate that they are reproduced with the
permission of the UCA International User Group (UCAIlug). These items are derived from
the Common Information Model (CIM).

The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

Draft Report on voting

57/2620/FDIS 57/2633/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this International Standard can be found in the
report on voting indicated in the above table.

The language used for the development of this International Standard is English.

This document was drafted in accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and developed in
accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement, available
at www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developed by IEC are
described in greater detail at www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications.

A list of all parts of the IEC 61970 series, under the general title: Energy management system
application program interface (EMS-API), can be found on the IEC website.

The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the
stability date indicated on the IEC website under webstore.iec.ch in the data related to the
specific document. At this date, the document will be

e reconfirmed,

e withdrawn, or

e revised.

IMPORTANT - The 'colour inside’ logo on the cover page of this publication indicates that it
contains colours which are considered to be useful for the correct understanding of its
contents. Users should therefore print this document using a colour printer.
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INTRODUCTION

This document is part of the IEC 61970 series which defines an application program interface
(API) for an energy management system (EMS).

The principal objective of the IEC 61970 series is to produce standards that facilitate the
integration of EMS applications developed independently by different vendors, between entire
EMSs developed independently, or between an EMS and other systems concerned with
different aspects of power system operations, such as generation or distribution management
systems (DMS). This is accomplished by defining application program interfaces to enable
these applications or systems access to public data and exchange information independent of
how such information is represented internally.

The common information model (CIM) specifies the semantics for this APl. The component
interface specifications (CIS), which are contained in other parts of the IEC 61970 standards,
specify the content of the messages exchanged.

The CIM is an abstract model that represents all the major objects in an electric utility enterprise
typically needed to model the operational aspects of a utility. This model includes public classes
and attributes for these objects, as well as the relationships between them.

IEC 61970-301 defines the CIM Base set of packages which provide a logical view of the
functional aspects of an energy management system.

This document builds on IEC 61970-301 and provides the specifications for the exchange
models representing dynamic behaviour of the majority of power system components in
common use today by utilities to perform system simulation studies for system dynamic
assessment and for planning purposes.
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ENERGY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM APPLICATION
PROGRAM INTERFACE (EMS-API) -

Part 302: Common information model (CIM) dynamics

1 Scope

The common information model (CIM) is an abstract model that represents all the major objects
in an electric utility enterprise typically involved in utility operations. By providing a standard
way of representing power system resources as object classes and attributes, along with their
relationships, the CIM facilitates the integration of energy management system (EMS)
applications developed independently by different vendors, between entire EMSs developed
independently, or between an EMS and other systems concerned with different aspects of
power system operations, such as generation or distribution management. SCADA is modelled
to the extent necessary to support power system simulation and communication between control
centres. The CIM facilitates integration by defining a common language (i.e. semantics) based
on the CIM to enable these applications or systems to access public data and exchange
information independent of how such information is represented internally.

Due to the size of the complete CIM, the object classes contained in the CIM are grouped into
a number of logical packages, each of which represents a certain part of the overall power
system being modelled. Collections of these packages are being developed as separate
International Standards.

This document specifies a Dynamics package which contains part of the CIM to support the
exchange of models between software applications that perform analysis of the steady-state
stability (small-signal stability) or transient stability of a power system as defined by IEEE /
CIGRE Definition and classification of power system stability IEEE/CIGRE joint task force on
stability terms and definitions.

The model descriptions in this document provide specifications for each type of dynamic model
as well as the information that needs to be included in dynamic case exchanges between
planning/study applications.

The scope of the CIM Dynamics package specified in this document includes:

e standard models: a simplified approach to describing dynamic models, where models
representing dynamic behaviour of elements of the power system are contained in
predefined libraries of classes which are interconnected in a standard manner. Only the
names of the selected elements of the models along with their attributes are needed to
describe dynamic behaviour.

e proprietary user-defined models: an approach providing users the ability to define the
parameters of a dynamic behaviour model representing a vendor or user proprietary device
where an explicit description of the model is not provided by this document. The same
libraries and standard interconnections are used for both proprietary user-defined models
and standard models. The behavioural details of the model are not documented in this
document, only the model parameters.

e A model to enable exchange of models’ descriptions. This approach can be used to describe
user defined and standard models.

e A model to enable exchange of simulation results.
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2 Normative references

The following documents are referred to in the text in such a way that some or all of their content
constitutes requirements of this document. For dated references, only the edition cited applies.
For undated references, the latest edition of the referenced document (including any
amendments) applies.

IEC 60050 (all parts), International Electrotechnical Vocabulary

IEC TS 61970-2, Energy management system application program interface (EMS-API) —
Part 2: Glossary

IEC 61970-301:2020, Energy management system application program interface (EMS-API) —
Part 301: Common information model (CIM) base
IEC 61970-301:2020/AMD1:2022
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

INTERFACE DE PROGRAMMATION D'APPLICATION
POUR SYSTEME DE GESTION D'ENERGIE (EMS-API) -

Partie 302: Régimes dynamiques de modeéle d'information commun (CIM)

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation composée
de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC). L'IEC a pour objet de
favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les domaines de
I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, 'I[EC — entre autres activités — publie des Normes internationales,
des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au public (PAS) et des
Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée a des comités d'études, aux
travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les organisations internationales,
gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec I'lEC, participent également aux travaux. L'IEC
collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), selon des conditions fixées par
accord entre les deux organisations.

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de I'l[EC concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure du
possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de I'lEC intéressés
sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

3) Les Publications de I'l[EC se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont agréées
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que I'lEC
s'assure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; I'lEC ne peut pas étre tenue responsable de
I'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

4) Dans le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de I'lEC s'engagent, dans toute la
mesure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente les Publications de I'lEC dans leurs publications nationales
et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de I'IEC et toutes publications nationales ou
régionales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

5) L’'IEC elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendants
fournissent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux marques de
conformité de I'lEC. L’IEC n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certification
indépendants.

6) Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.

7) Aucune responsabilité ne doit étre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mandataires,
y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités nationaux de I'lEC,
pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de quelque
nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais de justice) et les dépenses
découlant de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de I'lEC ou de toute autre Publication de I'lEC,
ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

8) L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

9) L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments du présent document de I'l|EC peuvent faire I'objet de
droits de brevets. L'IEC ne prend pas position quant a la preuve, a la validité et a la portée de ces droits de
propriété. A la date de publication du présent document, I'lEC n’a recu aucune déclaration relative a des droits
de brevets, qui pourraient étre exigés pour la mise en ceuvre du présent document. Toutefois, il est rappelé aux
responsables de cette mise en ceuvre qu’il ne s’agit peut-étre pas des informations les plus récentes, qui peuvent
étre obtenues dans la base de données disponible a I'adresse https://patents.iec.ch. L’IEC ne saurait étre tenue
pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de brevets

La Norme internationale IEC 61970-302 a été établie par le comité d'études 57 de I'lEC:
Gestion des systémes de puissance et échanges d'informations associés.

Cette deuxiéme édition annule et remplace la premiére édition parue en 2018. Cette édition
constitue une révision technique.
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Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport a I'édition
précédente:

a) la majeure partie des problémes détectés dans I'lEC 61970-302:2018 ont été résolus;
b) I'lEEE 421.5-2016 relative aux systémes d'excitation est intégralement couverte;

c) le rapport IEEE sur les turbines publié en 2013 a été pris en considération et, a ce titre, un
certain nombre de turbines/régulateurs a vapeur, a gaz et hydrauliques ont été ajoutés;

d) I'IEC 61400-27-1:2020 relative aux éoliennes est totalement intégrée;

e) des modéles de ressources fondées sur les onduleurs (IBR - Inverter based Resource), des
modéles STATCOM hybrides et des modéles de stockage WECC ont été ajoutés;

f) les modéles définis par I'utilisateur ont été améliorés avec un modéle de modélisation de
modéle dynamique détaillé;

g) un modele d'échange des résultats de simulation a été ajouté;

h) le travail réalisé sur les modeles CCHT n'est pas terminé. Les modéles de régimes
dynamiques CCHT sont un domaine complexe dans lequel aucun modeéle n'est approuvé ou
ne fait I'objet d'un consensus au niveau mondial, c'est-a-dire qu'il ne s'agit que de modéles
a I'état de projet. A ce stade, I''lEC 61970-302:2022 ne spécifie que certaines classes
générales. Toutefois, il est reconnu qu'une meilleure couverture de CCHT implique une
prochaine édition du présent document;

i) les modéles de I'lEEE 1547-2018 "IEEE Standard for Interconnection and Interoperability of
Distributed Energy Resources with Associated Electric Power Systems Interfaces" sont
ajoutés;

j) Les experts de I'lEC et les experts techniques procédent actuellement a la clarification des
droits a la propriété intellectuelle dans les normes. Les anciens documents (auxquels il peut
étre fait référence) ne comportent pas ces clarifications. Des énoncés ont été ajoutés a
certaines figures, ainsi qu’a certains tableaux, schémas et énumérations tout au long du
document pour indiquer qu'ils sont reproduits avec l'autorisation de I'UCA International User
Group (UCAIug). Ces éléments sont dérivés du modéle d'information commun (CIM).

Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
57/2620/FDIS 57/2633/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette Norme internationale.

La version frangaise de la norme n'a pas été soumise au vote.
La langue employée pour I'élaboration de cette Norme internationale est I'anglais.

Le présent document a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2, il a été développé
selon les directives ISO/IEC, Partie 1 et les directives ISO/IEC, Supplément IEC, disponibles
sous www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. Les principaux types de documents développés
par I'lEC sont décrits plus en détail sous www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications.

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 61970, publiées sous le titre général: Interface
de programmation d'application pour systeme de gestion d'énergie (EMS-API), se trouve sur le
site web de I'lEC.
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Le comité a décidé que le contenu du présent document ne sera pas modifié avant la date de
stabilité indiquée sur le site web de I'lEC sous "webstore.iec.ch” dans les données relatives au
document recherché. A cette date, le document sera

e reconduit,

e supprimé, ou

e révisé

IMPORTANT - Le logo 'colour inside' qui se trouve sur la page de couverture de cette
publication indique qu'elle contient des couleurs qui sont considérées comme utiles a une
bonne compréhension de son contenu. Les utilisateurs devraient, par conséquent, imprimer
cette publication en utilisant une imprimante couleur.
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INTRODUCTION

Le présent document fait partie de la série IEC 61970 qui définit une interface de programmation
d'application (APl - application program interface) pour un systéme de gestion d'énergie
(EMS - energy management system).

La série IEC 61970 a pour principal objet de produire les normes destinées a faciliter
I'intégration d'applications EMS développées de fagon indépendante par différents
fournisseurs, entre des EMS complets développés de facon indépendante ou entre un EMS et
d'autres systémes concernés par différents aspects de I'exploitation d'un systéme de
puissance, tels que les systémes de gestion de la distribution (DMS - distribution management
systems) ou de la production. Cela s'effectue par la définition d'interfaces de programmation
d'application pour permettre a ces applications ou systémes d'accéder aux données publiques
et d'échanger des informations indépendamment de la représentation interne de ces informations.

Le modéle d'information commun (CIM - common information model) spécifie la sémantique de
cette API. Les spécifications d'interface de composants (CIS - component interface specifications),
qui sont contenues dans d'autres parties de la série IEC 61970, spécifient le contenu des
messages échangés.

Le CIM est un modele abstrait qui représente tous les objets principaux d’'une entreprise de
distribution d'électricité habituellement nécessaires pour modéliser les opérations d’une
entreprise d'électricité. Ce modele inclut les classes et les attributs publics de ces objets, ainsi
que les relations entre eux.

L'IEC 61970-301 définit la base du CIM constituée d'un ensemble de paquetages qui donnent
une vue logique des aspects fonctionnels d'un systéme de gestion d'énergie.

Le présent document s'appuie sur I'lEC 61970-301 et fournit les spécifications pour les modeles
d'échange qui représentent le comportement dynamique de la majeure partie des composants
de systémes de puissance couramment utilisés aujourd'hui par les entreprises d'électricité pour
procéder a des simulations de systémes dans le cadre de I'évaluation dynamique et de la
planification des systémes.
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INTERFACE DE PROGRAMMATION D'APPLICATION
POUR SYSTEME DE GESTION D'ENERGIE (EMS-API) -

Partie 302: Régimes dynamiques de modeéle d'information commun (CIM)

1 Domaine d’application

Le modéle d'information commun (CIM) est un modeéle abstrait qui représente tous les objets
principaux d'une entreprise de distribution d'électricité habituellement nécessaires aux
opérations d'une entreprise d'électricité. En fournissant une méthode normalisée de représentation
des ressources de systémes de puissance sous la forme de classes et d’attributs d'objets, ainsi
que leurs relations, le CIM facilite I'intégration des applications du systéme de gestion d'énergie
(EMS) développées de fagon indépendante par différents fournisseurs, entre des EMS complets
développés de fagon indépendante ou entre un EMS et d'autres systémes concernés par
différents aspects de l'exploitation d'un systéme de puissance, tels que la gestion de la
production ou de la distribution. Le systétme SCADA est modélisé dans toute la mesure
nécessaire pour prendre en charge la simulation des systémes de puissance et la communication
entre des centres de commande. Le CIM facilite I'intégration en définissant un langage commun
(c'est-a-dire une sémantique) fondé sur le modele CIM pour permettre a ces applications ou
systemes d'accéder aux données publiques et d'échanger des informations indépendamment
de la représentation interne de ces informations.

En raison de la taille du CIM complet, les classes d'objets qui le composent sont regroupées
en un certain nombre de paquetages logiques, qui représentent chacun une certaine partie de
I'ensemble du systéme de puissance modélisé. Les collections de ces paquetages sont en cours
d’élaboration sous forme de Normes internationales distinctes.

Le présent document particulier spécifie un paquetage dynamique (Dynamics) contenant des
extensions du CIM. Il s'agit d'assurer I'échange des modéles entre les applications logicielles
qui procédent a l'analyse de la stabilité en régime établi (stabilité en petits signaux) ou de la
stabilité transitoire d'un systéme de puissance comme cela est défini dans le document
Definition and classification of power system stability (Définition et classification de la stabilité
des systemes de puissance) du groupe de travail commun IEEE/CIGRE sur les termes et
définitions relatifs a la stabilité.

Les descriptions de modeéles indiquées dans le présent document donnent des spécifications
pour chaque type de modéle dynamique, ainsi que des informations qui doivent étre incluses
dans les échanges de cas dynamiques entre les applications de planification/d'étude.

Le domaine d'application du paquetage CIM Dynamics spécifié dans le présent document inclut:

e des modeles normalisés: une approche simplifiée qui vise a décrire des modéles
dynamiques, les modéles représentant le comportement dynamique des éléments du
systeéme de puissance qui sont contenus dans des bibliotheques prédéfinies de classes
interconnectées de maniére normalisée. Seuls les noms des éléments sélectionnés des
modeéles, accompagnés de leurs attributs, sont nécessaires a la description du
comportement dynamique;

e des modeéles propriétaires définis par I'utilisateur: approche qui donne a l'utilisateur la
possibilité de définir les parameétres d'un modéle de comportement dynamique représentant
le dispositif propriétaire d'un fournisseur ou d'un utilisateur lorsque le présent document ne
donne pas de description explicite du modéle. Les mémes bibliothéques et interconnexions
normalisées sont utilisées tant pour les modéles propriétaires définis par I'utilisateur que
pour les modeéles normalisés. Les détails comportementaux du modéle ne sont pas
documentés dans le présent document, seuls les paramétres du modele le sont;
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e un modele d'échange des descriptions des modeles. Cette approche peut étre utilisée pour
décrire les modéles définis par l'utilisateur et les modéles normalisés;

e un modele d'échange des résultats de simulation.
2 Références normatives

Les documents suivants sont cités dans le texte de sorte qu'ils constituent, pour tout ou partie
de leur contenu, des exigences du présent document. Pour les références datées, seule
I’édition citée s’applique. Pour les références non datées, la derniére édition du document de
référence s'applique (y compris les éventuels amendements).

IEC 60050 (toutes les parties), Vocabulaire électrotechnique international.

IEC TS 61970-2, Energy management system application program interface (EMS-API) —
Part 2: Glossary (disponible en anglais seulement).

IEC 61970-301:2020, Interface de programmation d'application pour systeme de gestion
d'énergie (EMS-API) — Partie 301: Base de modele d'information commun (CIM)
IEC 61970-301:2020/AMD1:2022.
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